
" 

II 

STATE OF NEW 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT' 

Y01-<!\ 
HELNJ'IONS llOAIW 

•••••••••••••• D· ••••••••••••••••••• O •• X 

I~ the Matter of the Impasse 

between 

VILLAGE OF PELHAM MANOR 

and 

PELHAM MANOR POLICE ASSOCIATION, 

CASE NOS: lA-55; M78-33 

INC. 
~ :~. ;:" " 

-'. ,-.... "" 

.'-." r....· 
{. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • 0 • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • x~ 

FINAL AND BINDING OPINION AND AHARD OF TRIPAHTITE PUBLIC 
ARBITRATION PANEL PURSUANT TO SECTION 209.4 

OF THE CIVIL SERVICE LAW 

PUBLIC PANEL HEMBER AND CHAIRMAN: 
Dr. Theodore H. Lang (Professor) 
Baruch College of the City 
University of New York 
17 Lexington Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10010 

EMPLOYER PANEL MEMBER: 
Mr. Richard Blessing, Village AdminisLrdtor
 
4 Penfield Place
 
Pelham Manor, N. Yo 10803
 

EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION PANEL HEl'-iBER: 
l'lr. John P. Henry, First Vice PresidenL 
Tri-County Federation of Police, Inc. 
101 Executive Boulevard 
Elmsford, N. Y. 10523 ' 

The New York Public Employment Relcd:iol)~~ Bo,nd, on or 

about July 11, 1978 invoJ<ed tJ18 provisj OilS uf LJw Cj v il 

Service Law, Section 209.4 and dc~sjqlldt('d llll' IllldL\U:>.iLjlll'd 

as the Publ ic Arbi trution Peine':' for thc' PIII"PU:;l' ur m,d-;'lIlCj 



-2­

a just and reasonable determinuLion of Lllis cJispuLe. 

This Opinion and Award W<JS prep<Jred by tile Public 

Panel Member and Chairman of the Panel, Professor 

Theodore H. Lang of Baruch College. 

HISTORY OF THE D1PASSE 

This impasse exists between the vj 11 dUl~ or PL~lhulll 

:Hanor (hereafter, the Village) and the Pelham Hanor 

Police Association (hereafter, the Association). The 

latest agreement between the parties expired on May 

31, 1978 with no agreement having been reached on a 

new contract for the one-year period .from June 1, 1978 

to and including May 31, 1979. Negotiations for a new 

agreement commenced in February, 1978 'vhen the par­

ties served their respective proposals on each other. 

The parties met on February 1, 17 and 23, March 23 and 

29 and April· 6, 1978. All efforts to rc~ach agreement, 

including efforts at mediation on May 3 and 24 under 

the auspices of a P.E.R.B. M(~diator, fiJiled; dnd on 

June 8, :;'978, Mr. Honroe Hann, Esq., Attorlll~Y [or the 

Association petitioned P.E.R.B. to refer the impasse 

to a compulsory interest public arbitriJtion panel, 

iisting 35 open issues and also indicating (Enclosure 

3 to Petition) areas of agrCCJ11cnt and l~XdCl I1L'\v con­



-3­

tract language to which the parti os hdd dllegedly agreed. 

The Village responded to the Petition on or about June 

22, 1978, acknowledging the agreements on those item::. 

listed in Enclosure No. 3 of the Petition, citing other 

items on which agreement had <Jllc:'qedly be(~n H;,wlltx] by 

the parties (Appendix A of Response) and st:lLi1l9 forth 

its version of the open issues. 

Hearings were conducted by the Panel~at the Admini­

strative Offices of the Village ~t Pelham Manor on 

September 7 and 27 and October 12 and 20, 1971~ . The 

Village was represented by Honorabl~ John B. Canoni, 

Esq., of Townley and Updike; and the AssociClLion was 

represented by Honorable Reynold A. Mauro, Esq., Attorney 

for the Association. The parties were accorded dmple 

and full opportunity to present e~hibits and testimony. 

There was no official transcript of the hearings, the 

parties having stipuluted, " •••• that. the .record of this 

hea;ing shall be constituted solely of the e~1ibits 

and testimony, and briefs, and reply briefs, if any, 

supplied by the parties and that the partiGs affinn 

that they do not wish a transcript." The pdrties declined 

the opportunity to submit briefs. There \Vel~e five joint 

exhibits, fifteen Association exJnbits, 34 VilldCjL\ 

exhibits, four Associ<:lt.ion wi tnl~sses dnd two Villd~ll~ 

witnesses. Several of the (~xhibits, alUlOugh (JJVL'J1 d 

single I1Lunbl'r, had nunlOrOus Sub-p<lr Ls. 



-4­

The Pant:l met in executive sessions 011 November 6 und 

10, 1978 to discuss this arbitration. 

In Exhibits A6 and V3, the parties narrowed the open 

issues to the following: (1) Length of Agreement, 

(2) Vacation, (3) Holidays and Personal Days, (4) Life 

Insurance; (5) Heal"th Insurance, (6) Dent,al InsuriHlce, 

(7) Binding Arbitration, (8) Night lJiffcrenUdJ, (9) Long­

evity Increments, and (10) Salary Increase. 
~ 

All of the data received, oral and documentary 

evidence, statistical data and ora-l argLlli1ents have 

been carefully considered. The Association placed spe­

cial emphasis on comparisons with seven villages in 

Westchester County, namely: Briarcliff, Bronxville, 

Dobbs Ferry, Pelham, Pleasantville, Scarsdale and 

Tarryt,0'vn, and on the following conununi ties on Long 

Island: Floral Park, Lake Success, Riverhead, 

Southampton, and Southhold. The Village described 

these comparisons as biased and self-serving, dnd 

preferred a comparison wi Lh all t.he villdges in West­

chester County. 

After due deliberation, this Opinion and Award
 

are rendered.
 



-5­

1. Lc·ngth of A~1n!clll(~/)t 

In Exhibits V3 and A6, in which Uw pdrtic~:::; set fort..h 

their latest positions, both propose salary increases 

for a two-year period. AccordinglY--L-.it is <.lwcudcd thClt 

the l-.greement between t,he pdrt~es bc_ for the period 

from June 1 1 1978 to ()nd includinq MdY JlJ. l~HWo 

2. Vacations 

Article VII of the Agreement which expired Hay 31, 

1978 states that the vacation allowance is as follows: 

6 months of service ••• 0 .5 1:lOrldng days
 
1 year of service •••••• 10 working days
 
5 years of service. o ••• 15 ,vor king days
 
8 years of service. 0 ••• 17 worlcing days
 

10 years of service.o ••• 1B working days
 
12 years of service ••••• 20 working days
 
16 years of service .•••• 21 working days
 
19 years of service •••• o 22 working days
 

The Association proposes the following vacation 

schedules 

1-5 years ••• o ••••• oo.o •• 10 working days 
5-10 years oo •••••••• o ••• 20 working days 
over 10 years. o • o ••••• o .27 working days 

ba~ing this proposal on compdrative datu for all hfest­

chester poli.ce (Ex. A 14) and direcLing dt~tc!llL:iOll La 

tlH::: pOlice districts cited abovl:? Nr.l~dlpl) Pllnly, 

I 
.1 



-6­

President of the Tri-County Federd lion of PoLi ee, test ­

ified to the importance of better VdcLltions in pOlice 

families which are abnormally affected by the round-the­

clQck n~ture of police duties, citing serious family 

and social problems. , 

The Village resists this proposal citing c(1mparative 

data fran the 21 Westchester County villages. The Village 

also proposes addition of a new clause as follows: 
~ 

Vacations of any employee absent from \vorl\:
 
more than three (3) months in any calendur
 
year shall be on a pro-rated basis unless
 
the r~ason for the absence is a worker's
 
compensation claim or paid sick leave.
 

In study of the data presented, it appears that, 

compared to other villages in West:chester 'County, Pel-

ham Manor is less generous than the other villages in 

its treatment of police officers WJ10 are in their 4t.h, 

5th:' 11th and 12th years of service. 'The Village did 

not adequately support its proposed amendment of this 

clause to pro-rate vacutio.n beneil'tS. A d' 1 ~,'t',ccor 1 1lL]" 1,S 

awarded t.hat, effect.ive June 1, 1979 (thl~ sl:'col1d year 

of the Agreement) the vacation allo\\Tance schedule be 

.a§ fOlJ~~1 



-7­

6 months of service ••••• S working days 
1 year of service •••••• 10 working days 
3 years of service ••••• 15 working ddys 
8 years of service ••••• 17 working dClyS 

10 years of service .•••. 20 Vlorking days 
16 years of f:Jervice .•••• 21 Vlorking duys 
19 y6ars of service .•••• 22 working days 

.h-Holidavs and Personal P-pys 

Article VI of the expired Agreement has the fOllowing 
'\ 

provision concerning holidays: 

Sectioi1 1.: There shall be eleven (11)
 
paid holidays, whether worked or not,
 
as f ol101."s :
 

Jl:lnuary 1st, Lincoln's BirthdClY, Hash­

ington's Birthday, Easter Sunday, Memorial
 
Day, July 4th, Labor Day, COlwnbus Day,
 
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christ ­

mas Day.
 

The eleven paid holidays shall be paid in
 
one lump sum in the first: payroll period
 
in December in each year. Newly hired
 
-employees shall be paid only for those
 
holidays occurring after their date of
 
hire. Effective January 1, ~977, the
 
eleven paid holidays shall be paid for as
 
due in the f ir st~ pa yroll . p(:~r iod in June
 
and the first payroll period in December
 
in each year.
 

Section 2: Employees who are required to
 
work on Thanksgiving Day, Christmus Dl1Y .
 
(December 2S) or New Year's Day (January
 
-1st) shall receive reguldr pay plus an
 
addi timlul day's pay in uddi tionto th2
 
holiday pay provided for in ~ection 1
 
above.
 

Section 3: 1'he rat.c of hOliddY pay shull 
be as indicatl:'d in SchedUle A. 



-8­

Article XVI, § 5, relating to Personal Ledve reads 

as followsl 

Two (2) days' personal leave shall be grcHlled 
to each member of the bargaining unit each year 
after prior notification to the Chief of the 
purpose of the leave. Emergencies that may 
arise may, in the judgment of the Chief, \'ldrrant 
additional personal leave. Personal leave shall 
not be cumulative from one year to the nexl. 
Applications for personal leave fuust be requested 
by the employee at leost seventy-blO (72) hours 
in advance of the time requested i~order for 
the Chief to arrange work coverage.· In cases 
of emergency, such advance notice may be waived 
by the Chief. Effective January 1, 1978, three 
(3) days' personal leave shall be granted to 
each member of the bargaining unit each year 
after prior notification to the Chief of the pur­
pose of the leave. 

The Association proposes that holidays be increased 

from 11 to 12 per year and that personal days be increased 

from 3 to 4 per year without any requirement Ulat one of 

these days be taken after January 1 of the conlract year 

which runs from June 1st to the succeeding !'iLly 31st. In 

support of these proposals, the Association cites the 

holiday and personal days of tile vilL..lg~s IUc~IlL.ioJll!d j 11 

the previous section of this Opinion and also comparative 

data for all Westchester pOlice departments. 

The Village resists these proposals (Ex. VJ) but 

requests that if any increase is made in holidays, the 

basis of payment of one day of hOliday PdY shOUld be 



-9­

ch<lnged to the sLunc basis for d('Lc~rllljn.iJl(J " ddY'~ pdy d~; 

is used for determining overtime, namely Cl ch<.lllge from 

1/250 of <lnnual pay to 1/260 of annui1l PdY. The Village 

points to the fact that the average of paid hOlidays for 

.all villages in Westchester County is 11.5 and the median 

is 11. The Village also points to the Mount Vernon 

Agreement which provides only 10 holidays •. 

The Chairman notes that the data available for 20 

of the 21 Westchester villages establishes tllLlt t\>lcl ve 

give f.our or more personal days. As to holid(-:ys, t~en of 

21 give twelve or more holidays. Between these two issues, 

it is justified to grant an additiona~ day. The VillLlge 

expressed a preference for granting one additiollul 

holiday over one additional personal day. The Association 

also favored this approacho The effect of giving one 

additional hOliday is to give additional take home paY 

to the officers, which is helpful in these influtionary 

times without compounding the problems of schedUling L.l 

small pOlice force. The Chairman also notes that the 

present method of calCUlating holiday pay 1S dl:tificidl 

and that different bases shOUld not b(~ used for dif­

ferent purposes. Fin<Jlly, the int.erpreL~tion of the 

old clause in relation to distri bution of porsOlldl 

duYs through the contr<Jct year from ,June 1st. Lo !'IdY 

31st is also artificial and troublesome to U\(' of ri\'c'n..;. 



-10­

Accordingly, it 1S aWClrded thLlL, c[fecLivl~ lJun(~ 1, 197B: 

a.	 Article VI, § 1, be amended to incTcdse
 
the number of pClid holiddYs from elevc~n
 

(11) to twelve (12) and adding thereto 
.Election Day. 

b.	 Article VI, § 2, shall remain unchdnged. 

c.	 The basis for calculation of the hOlidQy
 
pay collUTIns of Schedule A in the ne\,/
 
Agreement shall be the same basis as
 
determining overtime PaY.
 

d.	 Article A~I, § 5, be amendeo to rCLld LlS
 
follc)\<ls:
 

.. 
Three (3) days' personal leave shall' be granted 
to each member of the bargaining unit each year 
after prior notif:ication to tl-je Chief of the 
purpose of the leave. Emergencies that may 
arise may, in the judgment of the Chief, \-{arrant 
additional personal leave. Personal leave shall 
not be cumulative from one year to the next. 
Applications for personal leave must be requested 
by the employee at least. sevellty-t",o (72) hours 
in advance of the time requested in order for 
the Chief to arrange work coverage. In cases 
of emergency, such advance notice may be waived 
by the Chief. 

4.	 Life Insurance 
.---~_."----~-

Article X of the e}~ired Apreement reads dS £0110\'/8: 

The Employer shClll asswne the cost of <1 f:ive
 
thousand dollar ($5,000) term life insur<Hlce
 
policy for each member of the bargaininSd uili L.
 

The	 Association proposes that the in::>urance be incrcu8ed 

from $5,000 to $10,000, effective LTune 1, 197B. The Vil­

lage agrees ui th t.hio increase, of rect.ivo J \1I1e 1, 1979, 

but	 only as purt of the toL".ll rinal1ci<.ll pdckd~W dud ,,,iLll 



-11­

credit to the Village for tho cost t.heroo[ db pdrt. of 

increases to be granted to the men. 

The Chairman hus carefully reviewed the dald made 

available to him and notes that, from the ddta available, 

about half the pOlice forces in Westchester County have 

life insurance of ~;5,000 or less and hc:l1.f have $10,000 

ggne 1, 1979, the tcnp. life insur<Jnce be. incrod::>ed from 

$5 z000 to tIO,OOO. 

5. Health Insurance . --­

Pursuant to ArtiCle VIII of the expired Agreement, 

the Village pays 10OO/c, of the premiums of the present 

State Health Insurance Plan; and, as req~ired by law, 

pays 5~~ of premiums for retired officers and 35% of 

premiums for family of retired employeefJ. 

The Association proposes that the Village pl:lY 100% 

of the pr~~iums for retirees and their families-as it 

now pays for active members of the Police Force. In 

'support of its position, the Association cites comparative 

data indicating more generous trc<Jtment by SOlll(~ ot1wr 

jurisdictiom-; than thQ 50/35 trCi)tment. accorded n~tirces 

of the Pelham 1'1anor POli ce DepclJ~t.mcnt. 



-12­

The Village rejects this proposdl and counters with 

its proposal, ,as follows: 

After January 1, 1978, new hires shall be 
required to pay increased basic State Health 
Insurance Plan payments above the Village's 
cost as of July 1, 1977. 

In support of its position, the Villa~~ presents 

a comparison (Ex. V 33) of nov, other communities in 

Westchester County treat this fringe be~efit. It appears 

that 19 of 31 communities pay nothing towards Lhis bene­

fit; six pay part of the cost, mostly on the 50'% basis 

for retired employees and 35% for tlependents; and 16 

comnlunities pay all of the premiums. The Village points 

to Yonkers where police officers pay 50% of health 

insurance premiums if hired after January 1, 1978, if 

single, and 30% if married; and also cit(~s the clause 

in the June 1, 1977 to May 31, 1980 1l..greement (Ex, V 22) 

betw"een the C.S.E.A. and the Village of Pelham HZl11or, 

which is similar to the Village's proposal for the POlice. 

The Chairman finds that the \veight of U10 evidence 

supports the position of the Village in regard Lo retired 

employees, but that the Village has not sustained, with a 

pr.eponderance of evidence, its }Josi tion in reg<lrd to new 

hires. Accordingly, it is C1\{lJrded that there bF~ no chanqe 

in this henefit. 



-13­

6. Dental Insurance 

At present there lS no provision for dental insurance 

for this unit. 

The Association proposes that the Village contribute 

$180 premium for each family and $72 premium per year 

for each single person on the Force in order to provide 
~ 

a dental insurance plan. 

The Village resists this proposal "unless equivalent 

moneys are divert_cd from ,{ages." The Village cites that 

only 20 of 44 Westchester communities have such plans, that_ 

Pelham Village and Hount Vernon have no such plan. 

The Chairman has reviewed the data presented by the 

parties. Twenty of 46 conununi·ties in Westch.ester County 

prOvide dental benefits to their police officers. In 

essence, the parties are agreeu to this new benefit so 

long as its funding is diverted from what. would ot~hervrise 

be a larger wage increase. Accordingly, it. is dw~rded 

that t.he next Agreement inClude .9 claus<..~ providi llCJ $9Q 

[ami 11' dented. insuLHlce coveraC]C' ('[r('cti "t' ,Tllllt~ 1, J (J7~l 0 

.1 



-14­

7. Binding Arbitration 

Pursuant to Article XVIII, ~ 5, of the expired A0ree­

ment, grievances may be submitted to "advisory arbitration." 

The Associat.ion proposes final and binding arbitration. 

Mr. Ralph Purdy testified that most conmmni.U.es in West­

chester County h<:lve binding arbitrul:ion. Till' VilJdge 

resists this proposal. 

From a factual basis, there have been no rJricvances 

filed under the expired Agreement. This is used as an 

argument by the Village that bindi,ng arbitration is un­

necessary, and as an argument by the Association that 

there is no reason for the Village to resist binding 

arbi tration. The Chairman is sympat:hetic to the con­

cept of binding arbitration, but believes this is a matter 

best left to the parties to work out in contracts sub­

sequent to the present Award. Accordingl)!, it lS awarded 

that there be no chanqe in Article XVIII, § ':), of t~he 

Agreement. 

8. Night Differential 

At present there is no night differcnLidl. ThL~ men 

worle on rotating tours of duty. 



-15­

The Association proposes a n(~w bencfi L of $:iOO per 

year as a night differential, citing examples where 

such night differentials exist, e.g., Yonkers, which 

will grant a 5% night differential in 1980. Mr. Purdy, 

President of Tri-County Federation of Police!, test.ified 

to night differentials of 10¢/hour [or Lhe 4:00 p.m. t.o l~:OO 

shift and l5¢/hour for the 12:00 t~o 8:00 a.m. shift lrl 

Ossining, wJl.ich has a smull pOlice forcc' compdrdblt~ in 

size to that of Pelham Manor. 

The Village resists this proposal. Village Trustee, 

John Hipp, who has oversight of the Police Department, 

testified that all the men are on a rot.ating shift., 

except for the Detective Sergeant.. The Village also 

cites (Ex. V 28 and 29) the 1976 Hhite Plains Fact-Finder's 

Report and .b..rbitration Award denying a night differential 

to White Plains pOlice. 

The Chainnan not.es that payment of night. different.ials 

is not a prevalent practice in police '-Iork \-I11ore rotat.ing
 

shift:s are conunon. If all share evening <1nd night. vrork
 

equally, there is no need for a shift differellt.ial t.o be
 

paid t.o those on the more onerous shifts dS additional
 

co.mpensation. The Associution lJ;~s not presented dde­


quate data to support. t:heir proposal. ]\.lTonljllljJyz it
 

is aWnrded 1.:h;lt. there bc' no provision of d ni~Jll. diffvr-­


anticll in t.hr- .ncx~!:: 1\.~ln"'il~cnt l?eL\.rc'~>n t.he p,lrl.il's.
 



-16­

9. Longevity I ntTc'lllt:nLs 

Schedule A of the expired Agreement provides a section 

on longevity payments, as f ollo\{s: 

LONGEVITY 
Effective June 1, 1977, in addition to the 
applicable wage scal(~ set oul. L.lbove, 101l~jevi ty 
payments shall be TI1ude to eLi (Ii ble eJllp.1()Y(~l~~> 

according to the fallowing scllc~dule: 

Consecutive Years of Longevity 
Service Completed PaVm"ent 
fifteen (15) years $100 
twenty (20) years $250 
twenty-five (25) years $350 

Longevity increases, where applicuble, sl1dll 
become effective on and shall be meLlSllrt,d 
from the anniversary date of the employee's 
employment by the Village (original hire or 
latest hire, whichever is later) ," It is 
understood and agreed that the foregoing 
increments shall be cumulative. 

The Association proposes, ln lieu of the above, the 

following longevity payments: 

Yea rs _of Service L<2nSl~",!ity P<I'{Jllc>nt CllJl\I11 d ti vo Pd ym(~nt 

6 $300 $300 
10 $300 $600 
15 $300 $900 

In support of its position, the Associ-dtion cites 

the fOllowing communi ties in \~estchester County wi th 

larger longevity pal'lllents thun Pelham !'Jdllor: 



-17­

Elmsford $900 
North Tarrytown 5% 
Tuckahoe' 5% 
Briarcliff $725 
Bronxville 5% 
Buchanan $900 
Bedford $1000 
Beacon $800 
Carmel $800 
Rye 15% 
Yorktown $1000 
Yonkers 9% 
Putnam Valley 15% 

The Village proposes the fOllowing 'node.st improve­

ment of the schedule~ 

LONGEVITY 

Effective June 1, 1979, in addition to the 
applicable wage scale set oui: above, longevity 
payments shall be made to eligible employees 
according to the following schedule: 

Consecutive Years of Longevity 
Service C<2!:0J2.::h..~ted 
ten (10) years 

Payment 
$50 -

Total 
$50 

fifteen (15) years $100 $150 
twenty (20) years $200 $350 
twenty-five (25) yea~s $350 $700 

Long(~vity increases, where applicable, shall 
become effective on and shall be measured from 
the anniversary date of th2 employee's employ­
ment by the Village (original hire Ol~ ldtest 
hire, ivhichever is later). It is undc?rstood 
and agreed that the foregoing increments shall 
be C1UTIulative. 

Tht? Chairman has determined, by CdrL~[(1) SLllUY of LJLi~> 

benefit in the villaqes in Hestch('st(~r County, wbi dl is 

the most. relevant basis of compllri~;oI11 t1htl- of tilL' cLlt.d 



-18­

available for 20 villages, 14 pay $700 or less in lon~1L!viLy 

payments and 'only six pay over $700. '1'he preponderance 

of most relevantcomparati"e data, therefore, sustains 

the position of the Village. Accordingly it is awarded 

that the pertinent clause in Schedule A be amended to 

LONGEVITY 
-------~-._-

Effective June 1, 1979, in additior~ to the 
applicable wage scale set out above, longevity 
payments shall be made to eligible employees 
according to the following schedule: 

Consecutive Years of Longevity 
Service COILlpleted Payment 
ten (10) years $50 
fifteen (15) years $100 
twenty (20) years $'200 
twenty-five (25) years $350 

Longevity increases, ,.,here applicable, shall 
become effective on and shall be measured from 
the anniversary daJce of the employee's employ­
ment by the Village (original hire or latest 
hire, whichever is later). It is understood 
and agreed that the foregoing increments shall 
be cumulative. 

The present schedule of per annum wages, excluding 

all fringes is the fOllowing: 

Patrolman 1st Grade $17,250
 
Patrolman 2nd Grade $16,925
 
Patrolman 3rd Grade $16,600
 
Patrolman 4th Grade $16,365
 
PatrOlll\(H15th Grade $14,025
 



-19­

Sergeant $18,770
 
Sergeant Detective $19,180
 

The Association proposes th~t: 

Present Haximum (b<Jse $17,25U) to be jJlcn~d:-:;ed 

at all levels as follows: 

June 1, 19"J8 -- 5% $18,112 
Dec. 1 , 1979 = 5% 19,018 
June 1, 1979 - 5% 19,969 
Dec. 1, 1979 = 5% 20,967 

The Village proposes the following rdte~: 

June 1, 1978 June 1, 1979 
Patrolman, 1st Grade $17,675 $18,075 

2nd Grade $17,350 $17,750 
3rd Grade $16,600 $16,600 
4th Grade $16,365 $16,365 
5th Grade $14,025 $14,025 

Sergeant $19,195 $19,595 

Sergeant Detective $19,605 $20,005 

The Village also proposes that the present appointment. 

rate of $14,025 be ret<:d.ned for nc\{ hires. 

A quicK comparison indicates that at tlH,' end of the 

con i :r<3ct period the Association proposll1 \~ollld bring 

the 1st Grade Putrolm<Jn to a figure of $ /0, (!b7, or 21.5''/, 

above the May 31, 1978 salary of $-17,250, while the Vi1­



-20­

lage proposal would bring the lot Grude Pdtrolmun to (] 

figure of $18~075, or 4.8% Clbove the }JClY 31, 1978 rate. 

Thn Association proposal is far greater than justified by 

inflation or comparative data, and the Village proposal 

is unreasonably low. Both must be rejected as being 

essentially bargaining positions rather than the real 

final positions of the parties. 

POSITION OF THE ASSOCIATION ~ --,-._---­

In support of its position, the Associ~Lion presents 

evidence and argument which is briefly sLlli@arized below. 

The Village had a margin of $298,229 for 

1978-79 within its constitutional tax 

limit ,{hich was unused and which is 

available for general village purposes, 

inCluding salary increases for the Police 

Force. This constitutes an 11.8% ratio 

of unused margin ($298,229) to operating 

limit of total tax power ($2,535,273)0 

This is not only an adequate mar9i~ but 

a well protected margin since tax exclu­

sions total only $57,480, or 2.2% of UIC 

total tax power of $2,592,753., 



-21­

The unused debt limit 18 97% of the 

debt ]_imit of $8,873,4S4, or $8,572,874., 

"It is obvi.ous that the Village hLiS yet 

to touch its debt capabilities and has 

no exposure in the fonn of debt exclu­

sian (there are none). Such a condition 

is indicative of a community that can pay 

its capital expenses from operating-income, 

a highly enviable and desirable position." 
~ 

According to the Village's financial 

statement effective December 31, 1977; 

contained in its May 31, 1977 Report, the 

Village had unappropriated ()ss~ts of 

$144,010.66 which it could well afford 

to appropriate. 

In the 1978-79 Budget, the Villilge has 

provided a contingency fund of $86,000, 

as compared to the 1977-78 contingency 

fund of $25,703. 

Furthermore, revenues for 1978-79 are 

understat:ed by from $75, 000 to $99, 000. 

I 



-22­

Also, while $136,086 was reported in 

the Ma'y 31, 1978 Report of the Village 

as appropriated as a carry-over from the 

prior year, there remained $113,517.43 in 

surplus funds which were not appropriated 

and remain available for contingencies. 

In summary of the financial condition of 

the Village, liThe constitutional margins 

are very adequate. The financial condi­

tlon of all funds are exceptional and all 

assets are secured. Due to the surpll,'s 

assets in the amount of $144,010.66; the 

budget contingency of $86,000.00; and 

the understated revenues of $75,000.00 

the ability to pay a reasonable award 

should not. be contested by the Village." 

All Police Officers are appointed through 

a very difficUlt Civil Service compc~LiLivo 

meri t system, "lith eligibil i ty open to 

westchester County and the Counties of 

Putnam, Bronx, Queens, Nassau, Suffolk 

and Dutchess. 

Police duties are broad-bused includi })(1
 

felonies, th(~fts, homicidc::J, Idrccllic::J,
 

aid<...~d cases and d 11eavy volume of
 



-23­

traffic control. Pelh~m Mdnor ranked
 

highest, in Westchester ill f n~Lj w~ncy
 

of reported major crimes per 1,000
 

population in 1976.
 

As compared to the $17,250 May Jl, 1978
 

wage of d 1st Grade Patrolman:
 

Floral Par],>:, Na ssaU County pa id $18) DOG on !'1d y 31, 1977. 

Lake Succ~ss, Nassau County paid 1..1BL.?6:l;., on Hay 31, 1978 
and w.lll pay 1].1 2 998 on June 1, 1979. 

Riverhead, Suffolk County paid $18z6~Q on May 31, 1978. 

Southampton~. SuffolJ<: County paid .$19,266 on MiJY 31, 1978. 

Southhold, Suffolk County paid $19,000 on May 31, 1978. 

Briarcliff, Westchester County paid $18,ObO on December 31, 
1978. 

Mount Vernon, Westchester County p~id $19,01Q on December 
31, 1978. 

Dobbs Ferry, Westchester County paid ~18,700 on December 
31, 1978. 

Pelham, Westchester County paid 1l..fl.,lOO on December 31, 1978 . 
. 

Pleasantville, l\Testchester County paid $18,OO.Q on December 
31, 1978. 

Scarsdale, Westchester County paid $1[\,650 Oil D(~(~l'mber 31, 
197B. 

Tarrytmvn, Westchester Count.y paid $] 8,217 on Dc'ccmber 31, 
1978. 



----------

-24­

The Village of Pelham MdIJOr dnd Uw Town 

of Pelham, of which it is one hellf, LIre <J 

beautiful, wealthy, suburban community. 

rrhe salary relationships between the 

ranks should be maintained on a propor­

tionate basis. 

POSITION OF 'rHE VILLAGE 

In support of its position, the Association presents 

evidence and argument which is brieflY swnmarized belO\v. 

According to testimony of Honorable Francis 

H. LUdington, Jr., Hayor of Pelham Hanor 

since 1977~ 

The New York Times article (Ex. AS) 
reportirig"--a-11J-9h level of cr ime in 
the Village was highlY prejudiced 
and unfair and painted a false 
picture, because t.he crimes in the 
Village taJw place largely in the 
shopping center adjacent to New 
York City (Ex. V 1). 'l'here is a 
heavy flow of customers from the 
Bronx to the Village becallt:,e the 
City's sales tax is 8% ver~us a 
sales tax of 5% in the Village 
shopping center (4% State and 1% 
County). Korvctte t s, located in 
the shopping center, cont:ribuLcs 
only 5% to G% of V i1.1d~le propprty 
tilxes, but absorbs a trl~mcndous 

amount of police effort. 



-25­

The Village endc'dvored to s-wt u 
1% VilliJge s()lo~:> tclX to lwlp COlil­
pensat.c for t.he (~xtrclordin<Jry pOlice 
work involved in servicincJ the shoppill~J 
center, but t.hi S Wi) s vetoed by Governor 
Careyo 

There is a reduction in assessed 
valuations in t.he Villdge Over 
the past five years. 

Furthermore, there is virtudlly 
no undeveloped land in the Villdge, 
which in all is crnnprised of a little 
more thdJl one square mile •. Thl're is, 
therl~forc, little lil.;.clil1ood of ql:O\>IUl 
in Vl112lge revenue~), B5'1~ of \.;])ici1 iJre 
based on the property t~f' 

The Village is experiencing serious 
tax cert.iorari suits which are 
resulting in retroactive reductions 
of assessed valuations, e.g_l"a 
rebate of $123,000 to Luciano and 
Company for 1973-75. The VilLl~Je 
also lost a case to Korvette's and 
a major case is pelldil1g rc~. SIHlOCO. 

These tax certiorari cases Jrc ~ 
In<:ljor finlHlcia] ('0111'(')-\\ 1.0 LIt(, 
Village. 

POlice Professional Liability insur­
ance has quadrupled in three yo<:.lrs and 
now costs $9,000!year. 

Honorable John Hipp, Trustc'!...' dssl.gned to Lile 

responsibilit.y of ovcrSC~eil\(;:) the POlice Dep,Ul­

ment and ,vi th prior experi el1L'C~ as Tnu3tee for 

Finance and Administration, testified: 

'1'11e primary IlC'W bu:ilcLi JlLJ jJc'L'ltli Ls 
issued ill Lllc V:Ll L~ S:lC" u n~ for HI} 110l~ 
additions. 

'1'11<..' VilLH1P expc'cL~_; J'l'UIIl'I.iuII:; ill 

. Fcderul Lundinq in LlIe fuLun'. 



I
 
I,

I, 

I 

-26­

The trend in t.he const.it.ut.ionul 
tax margin in t.he Villdge is down • 

. It is now $100,000 less than in 
1977-78. 

The Village has an unusual expense 
for a village, namely a "wholly 
paid" Fire Dep<:lrtment, which it 
established because of concern for 
movement of trLlffic on Lho rail­
road and the NC\j Yorl< ThrlHofdY (jnd 
because of stord~lC' of cllcmiculs 
near the Korvette sLore. 

The Village has the fifU} high­
est equalized tax rate among the 
21 villages in West.chest<;,r county 
in 1977-78. As the Vill~ge was 
tenth in 1975-76, the present tClX 
trend is frightening t.o the Trustees. 

Although only $86,000 is provided for contingen­

cies in the Budget, the needs mounb'd to $150,000. 

Pension costs are going up. The new cost to the 

Village is approximately 1. gl~ wi tl10ut any increase 

in wages (Ex. V 10) 0 

The current annual cost of d 1st" Gr~de Police 

officer, including penblons (jnd fringes is 

$30,935.80 (or 179 •.34% of the Nay 31, 1978 base 

salary of $17,250). (Ex. V 9.) Simil<Jrly, the 

1978 increase of cost. of h(~dlth insurance pre­

miums was .5% over 1977. (Ex. V 11.) 

The c.p.r. for Np\v YorK and NortJll'd~;L('nl Nt'lv 



-27­

Private industry fringe bL·rH.~fi Ls LJre 

only approximately 30'10 as compared -Lo 

the Village's fringe costs for Police 

of 79'%. 

From June 1, 1967 to Dec~mJ)er 1, 1977, 

the wage for 1st Grade Patrolman 111­

creased 113% compared to C.P."I. InCn~<i~-;(~ 

of 89.4%. 

The selection by the Association of 

villages in Nassau and Sufio1k Counties 

is not justified and irrelcvdnt. TJllc~ 

Village cites numerous cOlllJllunitic::; 25-10 

miles aw<..l¥, 40-70 miles "~"dY, 70-100 

miles away where salaries are signific­

antly lovler than in Pelham Hanor (Ex. V 14 

A and B). 

Police salaries are much Jlj 91](~r 1I1d II 

those of the C.S.E.A. unit und are 

higher than the Fire unit (Ex. V 21, 22 

and 23). 

Teachers in the '1' °"/11 of Pcl1hllll recently 

settled for a 5% increase [or 197B-79 dlld 

4.25% [-or 1979-flO (Ex. V 2,1). 



-28­

The starting sulary [or Pdtrolllldn should 

remain at $14,025, which is close to the 

average for villages in Westchester 

County (Ex. V 30). 

DISCUSSl9N AND-bWARD 

The cost of u 1st Grade PdLnl11110111 j IH'J IIUi Illi 0111 frlIHJI':; 
~ 

is estimated at approximately $31,000. There Lire a total 

of 24 men 1n the unit. A 5% increase at full annual rate 

would cost the Village approximateJy $37,200 for the year. 

A 6% increase would cost approximately $44,640. An 8% 

increase would cost approximately $5~,520. 

An analysis of the financial condition of Lhe Village
 

establishes (Ex, V 6) that the Village hud a $249,603.43
 

unexpended balance of Nay 31, Of
'Ja c 19780 this figure,
 

$136,086 was appropriated for 1978-79, leaving an unen­

cumbered, unappropriated
 balance (surplus) dS of May 

31, 1978 of $113,517.43. This surplus WdS qrL'clLc~r Uldn LJII' 

Hi:lY 31, 1977 surplus. Furthermore, there 1S a constituLiolldl 

tax margin for 1978-79 of $298,229 (Ex. ~ 1). Also, 

'al though assessed val ues are goir..g dO\Vl1, UlC equcdizaLion 

rate is also going do\.,rn, so t.hut the fUll vdluc for 1977-7H 

was $134,316,954 uS compared to Lho fUll vLllue::; of $120,707,1]' 

::;taLes (Pt 10), '''rhl' DOdrd \.Jollld . .liKI' to n'j.Jorl t1Ld. Lilt' 

V:iJldql,' ]~> in I'XCI.'111'IIL f:ll1dlH'Ll1 l'Olldil iOll,," 



- 2<J-

The Chairman agrees "lith this Budget Ivlc..~GGdge. 'l'1l(~ 

Village clearly has the ability to p<:.ly reaGonuble com­

parable wage rates. However, the availability of tax 

funds or capability does not requj re an excu~.>sively 

generous award not justified by the legislative sL:lnddrds. 

It is noted that the available data for villages In 

Westchester County indicates an average incrl!<Jse in saLlry 

on December 1, 1978 over December 1, 19"7 of dpproxim<Jtely 

$1,120; and that the wage lncrease ill the Gister village 

of Pelham was $1,150 u,;'er t.he said yearo It is further 

noted that Pelham Manor is approxim<JLcly $125 below the 

average of these villages. Furthcnnore, it makes sense 

that the awards made earlier in this report of one addi­

tional holiday effective June 1, 1978 (estimated at $55 

with the modified basis of payment_ of holiday pay) and 

lncrease in life insurance to $10,000 (uGtimdted to cost 

$2.1 per person per year), dental insurance ($9Cl) iJnd modest 

vacation increases (estimated to cost $12 p0r person per 

year) be considered as part of the total package. These 

fringes amount to $55 the first year LInd $123 the second 

year, and they must be added to the award madc below to 

gaugF~ the fUll finC1l1ci<:ll benefit to the 11ll:it llH_"mbers und 

ti1e full financial cost to tllc Village. 



-30­

The statutory proVlslons appU cdble to compulsory 

interest arbitrations pursuant to § 209.4 of the Civil 

Service Law provide,' in part: 

The pUblic arbitration panel shall Il1c.lI"e d just
 
and reasonable determination of the ffii..tttcrs in
 
dispute. In arriving at such determiniJtion, the
 
panel shall specify the basis for its findings,
 
t.a king in1.:o considl~ra1.~ion, i n (Jdd:t.i~iol1 Lo <~ 11y
 

other relevant f<:lctors, t.he f olloHi ll'-J: .
 

a. Compurison of the wages, hours and con­

ditions of employment of the employees involved
 
in t~e arbitration proceeding with the wages,
 
hours, and conditions of employment of o1.:her
 
employees performing similar services or requir­

ing similar skills under similar working condi­

tions and wi~h other employees generally in
 
public and private employment in comparable
 
communities.
 

b. The interests and welfare of the public
 
and the financial ability of the public employer
 
to pay;
 

c. comparison of peCUliarities in regard
 
to other trades or professions, including spe­

cifically, (1) hazards of employment; (2) phys­

ical quaific~tions; (3) educational qualifica­

tions; (4) mental qualifications; (5) job train­

ing and skills;
 

d. the terms of collective agreements nego­

tiated between the parties .i n the past providing
 
for compensation and fringe benefits, including,
 
but not limited to, the provisions for sLlliJry,
 
insurance and retirement benefits, medical and
 
hospitalization benefits, paid time 0[[ and job
 
security.
 

Accordingly, L]\\.inq into consideJ'"li Ol} d 11 1Il<' elf Ol'l.':i"icl 

n:-l eva nt, criteriu prc'scribC'd bv Llw L"~dlld l !H' n'qldn'1I11']]I-.':'; 



,)
 

-31­

the fin<:lncial ability of the yjllelqc Lo OilY, ,dId L,ddJICj j lILa 

considerat.ion ·the entire record, tlliH Peine] Ay.IAIH)S dS [01­

lows in regard to wagesl 

Patrolmen shall receive increases as follows: 

Effective !\11!()1I111 or I,HT<'.U;<· 

June 1, 1978 '> $550
 
December 1, 1978 $550
 
June 1, 1979 $550
 
December 1, 1979 $550
 

b. For Patrolmen on staff as of June 1, 1978, Patrol­

men schedUle steps below 1st Gr<:lde Pdtrolman shelll be 

increased proportionately vii th rates rounded out to the 

nearest $5.00. 

c. The rank of Sergeant shall receive proportionate
 

inoreases rounded to the neiJrest ~; I J • 00.
 

d. The ra nl<: of Detect iye Serr;jcc::lIll ~]hCll1 rt..'c(c'i v e pro­

portionate increases rounded to the ned H.:'st. $5.00. 

e. The Nay 31, 1978 appointJllellt rdt<~ or $14,025 sh,.J1] 

remain unchanged for Patrolmen durj.llg Uw lif(~ of the new 

Agreement. 



-32­

f. For Patrolmen hired after June 1, 197B, Lhe fol10\\l.1n9 

sch~dules shall be effective on the indicated dates: 

(1)	 Effective June 1, 1978: 
Patrolman 1st Grade 
Patrolw~n 2nd Grade 
Patrolman 3rd Grade 
Pat.rolman 4Ul Grade 
Patrolman 5th Grade 

( 2) Eft- es:tivc D~g-f'mbe.I_.1::J__b97 8 : 
Patrolman 1st Grade 
Patrolman 2nd Grade 
Patrolman 3rd Grade 
Patrolman 4th Grade 
Patrolman 5th Grade 

(3)	 Effective June 1, 1979: 
Patrolman 1st Grade 
Patrolman 2nd Grade 
Patrolman 3rd Grade 
Patrolman 4th Grade 
Patrolman 5th Grade 

(4)	 Ef f ~.s:;.!::i.ve -l?.€.<;,_emb~r--.L~_.1979: 
Patrolman 1st Grade 
Patrolman 2nd Grade 
Patrolman 3rd Grade 
Patrolman 4th Grade 
Patrolman 5th Grade 

It is further awarded that all other 

$17,uUO 
$16,855 

-$15,915 
$14,970 
$14,025 

$10,350 
$17,270 
$16,190 
$15,105 
$14,025 

$18,900 
$17,680 
$16,465 
$15,245 
$14,025 

$19,450 
$18,0~J5 

$16,740 
$15,380 
$14,025 

terms and conditions 

of the eA'lJired A.greement be continued unchanged into the 

new Agreement except as the parties heretofore have reached 

. agreement on amendments thereof, which are to be placed jn 

the new Agreement. 



-33­

CONCLUSION 

The fixing of salaries and t.enns Clnd conditions of 

employment of Patrolmen, Sergcunt.s and Det.ective Scrgcdllt.::> 

in the Village of Pelham Manor is long overdue. The period 

of contract. and t.he ::>ul<:lrics und t.c~rJl1::> dlJd cOlldiLion:::; of 

employment. arc hereby fixed by t.his OpiniolJdnd A\'fdrd, 

pursuant to l~rticle 14, § 209.4 of t.he (:ivil Service LLlW. 

Police prot.ection is ::l most essent.iLll govl'ntlllC~nt function, 

and speedy implementation of thi::> AWdrd is in LJlC' best. 

interest.s of the part.ies and of t.he people.' of Pc-'llldll1 t-LlllOr n 



L 

31!.> PAR\( AVF:. SOUTH (10TH FLOOR) WDOl:'rn:mc. Nl':W Y(]R~::: ~, 598 

NEW YDPK. New YOl~K 1001D PHONr;; [516J 2~)'::;-lOlJ7 

PHONE [212J r/2~;'4473 ·1009 

r00 DATE 

SUBJECT 

f . eo) f ~c. (,)J'?~ -Iyt~ 

"'!/7j' ~ 

..)./h) Sq::r (~r~"'~ -'~~ /1••,.........,1_1..1........--./5 77fl--- £
X 
c:.) ;~~~Jr,..p~~~~k t' .... rS- . /J1- ,J" X- c.. 

. • . f _ , /' ,/1. _.2.)")'4 -J$P (1.7'-~ 1)}v- '2­2- L..~,(1 '. i'H(~ .- j P ~ () ';<.0 - 1,,'# (t./~~~ ;;"";.,...,,}co {t:u-o .~ ~d~~ 

7· 

8'. 

!/-. k/~ 

G. F,...LR. 

Ie. 

SIGNED 

". "',!' . ~~ • ',' '.,., ... 1""', .: .~ . I ., '... 


